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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
 
Board of Directors 
National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Chicago, Illinois 
 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Anti-Vivisection Society, 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of National Anti-Vivisection Society as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
change in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are 
required to be independent of National Anti-Vivisection Society and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about National 
Anti-Vivisection Society’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that 
the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of National Anti-Vivisection Society’s internal control.  
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about National Anti-Vivisection Society’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 

 
September 29, 2025 



2025 2024

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 578,955$        257,100$       
Investments 26,816,052 24,326,506
Royalties receivable 19,421 34,598
Accrued interest receivable 33,220 29,166
Prepaid expenses 88,186 63,850

  Total current assets 27,535,834     24,711,220    

Property and equipment, net 208,383 57,681
Operating ROU asset 210,075 272,091

Total assets 27,954,292$   25,040,992$  

Current liabilities:
Accrued wages and vacation 72,912$          52,034$         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 93,387 72,134
Operating lease liability, current portion 70,337 66,662           

Total current liabilities 236,636          190,830         

Noncurrent assets:
Operating lease liability, noncurrent portion 165,733 236,070

Total liabilities 402,369          426,900         

Net assets without donor restrictions 27,408,280     24,428,783    
Net assets with donor restrictions - Special project 143,643          185,309         

Total net assets 27,551,923     24,614,092    

Total liabilities and net assets 27,954,292$   25,040,992$  

See accompanying notes.

National Anti-Vivisection Society
Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 

  Assets
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Liabilities and Net Assets



Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues:
Donations 1,096,711$     -$                1,096,711$    
Foundation grants 235,898 -                  235,898         
Net investment income 3,123,721 -                  3,123,721      
Legacies and bequests 1,971,074 -                  1,971,074      
Royalty income 157,014 -                  157,014         
Gain on disposal of equipment 14,970 -                  14,970           
Miscellaneous 566                 -                  566                
Net assets released from restrictions 41,666            (41,666)       -                    

Total revenues 6,641,620       (41,666)       6,599,954      

Expenses:
Program - education 2,717,669       -                  2,717,669      
Supporting services:
 Management and general 566,980          -                  566,980         
 Fund-raising 377,474          -                  377,474         

Total expenses 3,662,123       -                  3,662,123      

Change in net assets 2,979,497       (41,666)       2,937,831      

Net assets:
Beginning of the year 24,428,783     185,309       24,614,092    

End of the year 27,408,280$   143,643$     27,551,923$  

See accompanying notes.

2025
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National Anti-Vivisection Society
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30,



Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

818,662$       -$                818,662$       
295,878 -                  295,878         

2,155,924 -                  2,155,924      
11,469,167 -                  11,469,167    

177,898 -                  177,898         
-                    -                  -                    
-                    -                  -                    

142,200         (142,200)     -                    

15,059,729    (142,200)     14,917,529    

2,455,797      -                  2,455,797      

418,930         -                  418,930         
244,107         -                  244,107         

3,118,834      -                  3,118,834      

11,940,895    (142,200)     11,798,695    

12,487,888    327,509       12,815,397    

24,428,783$  185,309$     24,614,092$  

2024
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Public
Awareness Student/

and General Teacher Legal and Science
Education Programs Legislative Programs

Salaries 378,540$      245,464$   259,161$    222,362$   
Payroll taxes 28,502          18,736       18,555        17,051

Total salaries and
  related expenses 407,042        264,200     277,716      239,413     

Professional and 
  consulting fees 126,226        30,675       86,086        28,269       
Telephone 9,460            1,548         952             1,221         
Postage 59,457          750            -                  -                 
Occupancy 64,886          -                 -                  -                 
Repairs and maintenance 15,565          388            388             1,036         
Insurance 42,536          34,011       30,326        15,540       
Printing and publication 252,658        2,567         3,680          1,374         
Dues and subscriptions 666               70              -                  649            
Conferences, conventions,
  and meetings 16,889          22,236       3,317          14,935       
Office expense 1,803            -                 -                  -                 
Grants -                    17,171       95,000        215,000     
Software and information 
  technology 130,553        8,384         5,755          13,290       
Bank fees -                    -                 -                  -                 
Miscellaneous 937               611            573             509            

Total expenses before
  depreciation and
  amortization 1,128,678     382,611     503,793      531,236     

Depreciation and amortization -                    16,940       -                  -                 

Total expenses 1,128,678$   399,551$   503,793$    531,236$   

See accompanying notes.

National Anti-Vivisection Society
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program Services
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Cooperative Management
Efforts and and Fund-

Grants Total General raising Total Total

20,441$        1,125,968$   329,168$       111,941$   441,109$     1,567,077$  
1,540 84,384          25,102 8,533 33,635         118,019       

21,981          1,210,352     354,270         120,474     474,744       1,685,096    

2,723            273,979        101,708         84,776       186,484       460,463       
121               13,302          2,532             1,037         3,569           16,871         

-                   60,207          770                25,730       26,500         86,707         
-                   64,886          11,827           3,053         14,880         79,766         
-                   17,377          1,697             308            2,005           19,382         

3,539            125,952        40,972           24,531       65,503         191,455       
-                   260,279        400                112,590     112,990       373,269       

1,072            2,457            1,918             1,209         3,127           5,584           

5,818            63,195          7,921             2,208         10,129         73,324         
-                   1,803            927                279            1,206           3,009           

119,098        446,269        -                    -                 -                  446,269       

-                   157,982        153                961            1,114           159,096       
-                   -                   26,259           -                 26,259         26,259         

59                 2,689            3,858             318            4,176           6,865           

154,411        2,700,729     555,212         377,474     932,686       3,633,415    

-                   16,940          11,768           -                 11,768         28,708         

154,411$      2,717,669$   566,980$       377,474$   944,454$     3,662,123$  
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Supporting Services



Public
Awareness Student/

and General Teacher Legal and Science
Education Programs Legislative Programs

Salaries 280,632$      203,915$   230,463$    175,126$   
Payroll taxes 21,884          16,292       16,166        13,957

Total salaries and
  related expenses 302,516        220,207     246,629      189,083     

Professional and 
  consulting fees 132,447        60,803       85,258        27,103       
Telephone 8,010            1,285         822             947            
Postage 66,405          698            -                  551            
Occupancy 64,164          -                 -                  -                 
Repairs and maintenance 9,367            411            412             1,054         
Insurance 25,593          22,956       29,969        23,222       
Printing and publication 207,425        405            100             2,142         
Dues and subscriptions 7,046            218            -                  85              
Conferences, conventions,
  and meetings 9,499            23,736       6,215          52,876       
Office expense 1,981            2                -                  2,595         
Grants -                    -                 93,160        265,000     
Software and information 
  technology 126,201        3,032         720             14,630       
Bank fees -                    -                 -                  -                 
Miscellaneous 868               582            513             422            

Total expenses before
  depreciation and
  amortization 961,522        334,335     463,798      579,710     

Depreciation and amortization -                    -                 -                  -                 

Total expenses 961,522$      334,335$   463,798$    579,710$   

See accompanying notes.

Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Services
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National Anti-Vivisection Society



Cooperative Management
Efforts and and Fund-

Grants Total General raising Total Total

15,285$        905,421$      259,485$       63,112$     322,597$     1,228,018$  
1,195 69,494          19,912 5,265 25,177         94,671         

16,480          974,915        279,397         68,377       347,774       1,322,689    

2,652            308,263        48,681           54,632       103,313       411,576       
80                 11,144          1,970             668            2,638           13,782         

-                   67,654          65                 27,509       27,574         95,228         
-                   64,164          10,264           3,024         13,288         77,452         
8                   11,252          2,151             358            2,509           13,761         

2,654            104,394        39,219           11,113       50,332         154,726       
-                   210,072        -                    76,569       76,569         286,641       
-                   7,349            360                108            468              7,817           

2,304            94,630          440                1,209         1,649           96,279         
-                   4,578            1,299             98              1,397           5,975           

92,200          450,360        -                    -                 -                  450,360       

-                   144,583        164                300            464              145,047       
-                   -                   21,638           -                 21,638         21,638         

54                 2,439            1,162             142            1,304           3,743           

116,432        2,455,797     406,810         244,107     650,917       3,106,714    

-                   -                   12,120           -                 12,120         12,120         

116,432$      2,455,797$   418,930$       244,107$   663,037$     3,118,834$  
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Supporting Services 



2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets 2,937,831$     11,798,695$  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
  to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 28,708            12,120           
Amortization of operating ROU asset 62,016            60,126           
Gain on disposal of equipment (14,970)           -                    
Unrealized gain on investments (2,005,554)      (1,542,346)     
Realized gain on investments (595,096)         (54,026)          
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Royalties receivable 15,177            (450)               
Accrued interest receivable (4,054)             (14,298)          
Prepaid expenses (24,336)           4,800             
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 42,131            (151,966)        
Operating lease liability (66,662)           (63,130)          

Cash from operating activities 375,191          10,049,525    

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of investments 10,327,871     18,454,752    
Purchases of investments (10,216,767)    (28,703,110)   
Purchase of property and equipment (179,410)         (36,495)          
Proceeds from the disosal of equipment 14,970            -                    

Cash from investing activities (53,336)           (10,284,853)   

Change in cash and cash equivalents 321,855          (235,328)        

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 257,100          492,428         

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 578,955$        257,100$       

See accompanying notes.
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Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30,

National Anti-Vivisection Society
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National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Organization and Purpose – The National Anti-Vivisection Society (hereafter “NAVS” or 
“Society”) is incorporated under the laws of the state of Illinois as of 1929, as a not-for-profit 
corporation. 
 
NAVS is dedicated to abolishing the exploitation of animals used in research, education, and 
product testing. 
 
NAVS promotes greater compassion, respect, and justice for animals through educational 
programs based on respected ethical and scientific theory and supported by extensive 
documentation of the cruelty and waste of Vivisection.  NAVS' educational programs are 
directed at increasing public awareness about Vivisection, identifying humane solutions to 
human problems, developing alternatives to the use of animals, and working with like-
minded individuals and groups to effect changes that help to end the suffering inflicted on 
innocent animals. 
 
Basis of Presentation – The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis 
of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  Net assets, revenue, gains, and losses are classified based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  This has been accomplished by 
classification of net assets and transactions into two classes: with donor restrictions and 
without donor restrictions. 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets which are available for 
fulfillment of NAVS’ mission and which may be expended at the discretion of 
management and the Board of Directors. 
 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets which are subject to 
donor-imposed restrictions.  Some restrictions could be temporary in nature, 
such as those that will be met by the actions of NAVS or the passage of time, 
while some restrictions could be perpetual in nature, in that a donor has 
stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.   

 
Royalty income is received from a gas and oil lease agreement on land owned by NAVS.  
Revenue is recognized based on the number of units drilled computed on a daily basis. 
 
Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of 
the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions.  Contributions received with 
donor restrictions that are met in the same year as received are reported as being received 
without donor restrictions.  Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor 
restrictions.  Donor imposed restrictions are released when restrictions expire (i.e., the donor 
imposed stipulated purpose has been fulfilled or the stipulated time period has elapsed).  
Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the 
period received.  Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become 
unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.  
Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value. 
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National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd) 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd) 
 

Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and 
activities and the related disclosures at the date of the financial statements and during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
NAVS records investments at fair value.  The ultimate realization of the investments is 
based upon future economic factors related to the investments.  For this estimate, it is 
reasonably possible that the recorded amount or related disclosure could significantly 
change in the near future, as new information is available.  
 
Significant Concentrations – For the year ended June 30, 2025, bequest income from one 
estate accounted for approximately 11% of revenue (bequest income from one estate 
accounted for approximately 70% of revenue for the year ended June 30, 2024). 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of the statement of cash flows, NAVS 
considers all highly liquid instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to 
be cash equivalents. 
 
Investments – Investments are reported at cost, if purchased, or at fair value, if donated. 
Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position, 
and changes in fair value are reported as investment gains/(losses) in the statement of 
activities.  
 
Investment gain/(loss) is reported net in the statement of activities and consists of realized 
and unrealized gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses. 
Interest and dividends and investment return are reflected in the statement of activities as 
income without donor restrictions or income with donor restrictions based upon the 
existence and nature of any donor restrictions. Interest and dividends and investment return 
that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restrictions expire in the reporting period in which the interest and 
dividends and investment return are recognized.  
 
Purchases and sales of securities are reflected on a trade-date basis.  Gains and losses on 
sales of securities are based on average cost and are recorded in the statement of activities 
in the period in which the securities are sold.  Interest is recorded when earned.  Dividends 
are accrued as of the ex-dividend date. 
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National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd) 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd) 
 

Property and Equipment – Betterments and replacements of major items of property are 
capitalized.  Maintenance, repairs and minor replacements are expensed.  The cost of 
property sold or retired is removed from the related property and accumulated depreciation 
accounts, and the resultant gain or loss is recorded.  Depreciation and amortization of 
property and equipment is provided by the straight-line method over the following estimated 
useful lives: 

 
Furniture and equipment 3 - 10 years 
Automobile 5 years 
Computer software 3 years 

 
 

Income Taxes – NAVS is a not-for-profit entity, as described under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code, and is exempt from income taxes, except for taxes on unrelated 
business income generated from unrelated or trade business activities.  NAVS had no 
unrelated or trade business activity in 2025 or 2024.  Accordingly, no provision for income 
taxes is included in the financial statements.  
 
NAVS’ tax returns for the years ended June 30, 2022 through 2024, are open years for 
purposes of any future IRS or applicable state examinations. 

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses – The costs of program and supporting services 
activities have been summarized on a functional expense basis in the statement of activities.  
The statement of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by 
function.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services benefited based on estimated staff time.  All direct costs of the 
programs are charged to the programs, and all remaining costs are considered 
administrative expenses. 

 
Leases – Management evaluates contracts at their inception to determine if an arrangement 
contains a lease based on whether NAVS has the right to control the asset during the 
contract period and other facts and circumstances. Leases are classified as either financing 
or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement 
of activities. 
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National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd) 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd) 
 

Leases (cont’d) – As a lessee, NAVS records a right-of-use (“ROU”) asset and a lease 
liability on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months.  
For leases with a term of less than 12 months (short-term leases), NAVS does not record a 
ROU asset and lease liability and the payments will be recognized in results of operations 
over the lease term.  ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at commencement 
date based on the present value of the future lease payments over the lease term.  NAVS 
includes lease extensions in the lease term when it is reasonably certain that it will exercise 
the extension.  The discount rates used to determine the ROU asset and liability are the 
lease’s implied rate, if readily determinable.  If the implied rate is not readily determinable, 
the discount rate used is NAVS’ incremental borrowing rate.  For lease agreements with 
both lease and non-lease components, management has elected the practical expedient to 
account for them as a single lease component.  The ROU asset also includes initial direct 
costs and prepaid lease payments made less lease incentives and deferred rent, if any.  
NAVS’ lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material 
restrictive covenants 

 
Subsequent Events – Subsequent events have been evaluated through September 29, 
2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

 
2. Liquidity and Availability 

 
The following represents the Society’s financial assets available to meet general 
expenditures over the next twelve months at June 30: 
 

  2025  2024 
       
Financial assets at year-end: 
     Cash and cash equivalents 

  
$ 578,955 

  
$ 257,100 

     Receivables   52,641   63,764 
     Investments   26,816,052   24,326,506 
Less financial assets with restrictions   (143,643)   (185,309) 
       

Financial assets available to meet 
  general expenditures over the  
  next twelve months 

  
 
$ 27,304,005 

  
 
$ 24,462,061 

 
NAVS’ goal is generally to maintain approximately $250,000 in liquid cash.  The investment 
balance is intended to ensure the long-term financial viability of NAVS, but management has 
the ability to utilize these funds to meet current obligations, as necessary. 
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National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd) 

 
 

 
3. Investments 

 
Investments classified as current assets in the statement of financial position are 
summarized as follows: 
 
  June 30, 2025  June 30, 2024 
    Fair    Fair 
  Cost  Value  Cost  Value 
             
Common stock and              
  mutual funds  $ 21,798,923  $ 26,815,952  $ 21,314,932  $ 24,326,406 
Other - cost   100   100   100   100 
             
  $ 21,799,023  $ 26,816,052  $ 21,315,032  $ 24,326,506 
 
Net investment income for the year ended June 30, 2025, consists of an unrealized gain of 
$2,005,554 ($1,542,346 of unrealized gain for the year ended June 30, 2024), realized gain 
of $595,096 ($54,026 of realized gain for the year ended June 30, 2024), interest and 
dividends of $653,405 ($635,392 for the year ended June 30, 2024), and investment 
expenses of $130,334 ($75,840 for the year ended June 30, 2024). 

 
4. Investments Hierarchy 

 
A significant number of NAVS’ financial instruments are carried at fair value with changes in 
fair value recognized in net assets each period.  NAVS makes estimates regarding valuation 
of assets measured at fair value in preparing the financial statements. 
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  Fair 
value measurement is broken down into a three-level valuation hierarchy based on the 
reliability of observable and unobservable inputs as follows: 

 
Level 1 – Valuations are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities that NAVS has the ability to access at the measurement date. 
 
Level 2 – Valuations are based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in 
active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in 
markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations whose significant 
inputs are observable. 
 
Level 3 – Valuations are based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability 
that reflect the reporting entity’s own data and assumptions that market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. 
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National Anti-Vivisection Society 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd) 

 
 

 
4. Investments Hierarchy (cont’d) 
 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for investments measured at 
fair value, as well as the general classification of such investments pursuant to the valuation 
hierarchy. 

 
Common stock and mutual funds are valued using quoted market prices.  
Accordingly, these assets are categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. 

 
 

2025 

Description 

 
Quoted Prices in 
Active Market for 
Identical Assets 

(Level 1) 

 Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2) 

 
Significant 

Unobservable 
Inputs 

(Level 3) 

 

Balance, 
June 30 

             
Mutual funds:             
  U.S. Large Cap  $ 9,909,881  $ -  $ -  $ 9,909,881 
  U.S. Mid Cap   2,302,327   -   -   2,302,327 
  U.S. Small Cap   595,149   -   -   595,149 
  International   3,978,807   -   -   3,978,807 
  Fixed income   1,637,616   -   -   1,637,616 
  Other   988,544   -   -   988,544 
Common stocks:             
  Domestic   7,254,583   -   -   7,254,583 
  Cash   149,145   -   -   149,145 
             
  $ 26,816,052  $ -  $ -  $ 26,816,052 

 
 
 

 
2024 

Description 

 
Quoted Prices in 
Active Market for 
Identical Assets 

(Level 1) 

 Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2) 

 
Significant 

Unobservable 
Inputs 

(Level 3) 

 

Balance, 
June 30 

             
Mutual funds:             
  U.S. Large Cap  $ 8,797,817  $ -  $ -  $ 8,797,817 
  U.S. Mid Cap   2,710,896   -   -   2,710,896 
  U.S. Small Cap   435,790   -   -   435,790 
  International   3,404,943   -   -   3,404,943 
  Fixed income   2,190,648   -   -   2,190,648 
  Other   907,310   -   -   907,310 
Common stocks:             
  Domestic   5,705,562   -   -   5,705,562 
  Cash   173,540   -   -   173,540 
             
  $ 24,326,506  $ -  $ -  $ 24,326,506 
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5. Property and Equipment 

 
Property and equipment is comprised of the following at June 30: 
 

  2025  2024 
       

Furniture and equipment  $ 59,445  $ 59,445 
Computer software   251,334   149,694 
Automobile                   -   40,636 
Construction in progress   111,650   33,880 
       

   422,429   283,655 
       

Less accumulated depreciation       
  and amortization   214,046   225,974 

       

  $ 208,383  $ 57,681 
 

Depreciation and amortization expense of property and equipment for the year ended June 
30, 2025, was $28,708 ($12,120 for the year ended June 30, 2024). 
 

6. Operating Lease 
 
In March of 2021, NAVS entered into an office space lease which expires in August of 2028.  
Operating lease ROU assets and operating lease liabilities of $210,075 and $236,070, 
respectively, associated with this lease are included on the statement of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025 ($272,091 and $302,732, respectively, at June 30, 2024).  
 
Operating lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is 
included in occupancy expenses on the statement of functional expenses.  Operating lease 
cost was $69,974 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  
 
As of June 30, 2025, the remaining lease term was 3.09 years (4.09 years as of June 30, 
2024), and the discount rate was 2.92% as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 for the operating 
lease recognized in the financial statements. 
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6. Operating Lease (cont’d) 
 

Future minimum lease payments for each of the next three years due under noncancelable 
operating leases with initial or remaining lease terms in excess of one year consisted of the 
following at June 30, 2025:  
 

2026  $ 76,299 
2027   78,016 
2028   79,771 
2029   53,972 

    
     Total minimum lease payments   288,058 

    
     Less imputed interest   (51,988) 

    
Present value of operating lease liability  $ 236,070 

 
The following table provides supplemental cash flow information related to our leases for the 
year ended June 30: 

 
  2025  2024 
  Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement 
    of lease liabilities: 

      

       
       Operating cash outflows for operating leases  $ 74,620  $ 72,978 

 
7. Related Parties 

 
The former Executive Director of NAVS is also an officer for the International Foundation for 
Ethical Research (IFER), to which NAVS granted $200,000 for the year ended June 30, 
2025 ($250,000 for the year ended June 30, 2024).  IFER is a non-profit corporation, 
organized under the laws of Massachusetts, and was issued a certificate of incorporation by 
the state of Massachusetts on May 26, 1985.  IFER fulfills its mission by awarding research 
grants to scientists who are developing credible alternatives, and to postgraduate students 
seeking to incorporate animal welfare issues into their studies.  In addition, IFER 
disseminates information designed to increase awareness of alternatives through seminars, 
publications, and workshops. 
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8. Allocation of Joint Costs 

 
During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, NAVS incurred joint costs for informational 
materials and activities that included fund-raising appeals.  The allocation of those costs 
was as follows as of June 30: 

 
  2025  2024 
       
Public awareness and general education  $ 265,743  $ 216,466 
Cooperative efforts and grants   119,098   92,200 
Fund-raising   105,011   89,738 
       
     Total  $ 489,852  $ 398,404 

 
9. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of unexpended revenues and gains available for 
the following at June 30: 
 

  2025  2024 
       
Special project – Sanctuary fund  $ 143,643  $ 185,309 

 
The sources of net other assets released from net assets with donor restrictions by incurring 
expenses satisfying the restricted purposes, or by the occurrence of events specified by the 
donor, were as follows at June 30: 

 
  2025  2024 
       
Special project – Sanctuary fund  $ 41,666  $ 92,200 
Grant proceeds spent                -   50,000 
       
    Total  $ 41,666  $ 142,200 

 
10. Retirement Benefits 

 
NAVS established an employees' benefit plan that allows all full-time employees to 
voluntarily defer current taxation of up to 16.6% to a maximum $23,500 for calendar year 
2025 and $23,000 for calendar year 2024, of current income. 
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11. Royalty Income 

 
 In a previous year, NAVS received a bequest of 320 acres of land.  In a lease executed 

during the year ended June 30, 2008, with an unrelated third party, NAVS will receive 
royalty income of 15% on all oil produced, saved, and marketed from the leased premises, 
and 15% of the market value for gas produced from the leased premises.  The lease shall 
remain in force as long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises.  Total royalty 
income recorded in the statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2025, amounted 
to $157,014 ($177,898 for the year ended June 30, 2024).  The royalties are computed 
monthly and typically received within 60 days of each month end.  As of June 30, 2025, 
$19,421 of royalties were receivable, and recorded as royalties receivable on the statement 
of financial position ($34,598 as of June 30, 2024). 

 
12. Risks and Uncertainties 
 

NAVS has been the recipient of federal assistance in the form of forgivable PPP loans, 
which the SBA has forgiven.  NAVS forgiveness applications remain subject to audit, and 
any disallowed credits could become a liability to NAVS. 
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